RESOLUTION NO. 1995-124

EXPRESSING THE GREAT SORROW OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

AND STAFF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

AT THE PASSING OF MAGDALENE LISY

AND EXTENDING THEIR CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy grew up in the state of Pennsylvania and graduated from the St. Agnes School of Nursing in Philadelphia; and

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy served as a nurse at the Army's 95th General Hospital in Europe during World Ware II; and

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy met her husband, Emil, while they both served their country in England; and

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy devoted twenty years of her life to service as a nurse at Marymount Hospital where she also taught prenatal classes; and

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy was a long-time resident of the City of Maple Heights, where her husband, Emil, was Mayor for many years and she was supportive of him during his tenure as President of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority from July 15, 1987 to March 6, 1990; and

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy gave freely of her time to the community and did volunteer work for the Red Cross and American Association of Retired Persons; and

WHEREAS, Magdalene Lisy was a loving and devoted wife, the mother of four children and grandmother of ten. She enriched the lives of her family members and all who knew her as a compassionate and generous person. She brought light, healing and caring to everyone with whom she came in touch:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor the memory of Magdalene Lisy and publicly express their sorrow upon her death.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and employees extend to the family of Magdalene Lisy their most sincere regrets and condolences upon their loss.

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

Adopted August 15, 1995